Murtala Muhammad Specialist Hospital Kano. 

Ethical approval for the study 
The ethical clearance of this study was obtained from the ethical 
committee of the Kano state ministry of health with reference 
number NHREC/17/03/2018  

Samples collection 
Two hundred eighty-eight (288) samples were collected from 
patients' bed sheets, bed rails, toilet door handles and Nurses used 
hand gloves using a sterile swab stick and transported to the 
laboratory using conventional microbiological procedures then 
processed for bacterial isolation and identification according to